(in millions of U.S. dollars) February 29, 2020 (a)

For the Two Months
Ended

Net income before interest expense and income taxes $   0.8
Depreciation and amortization 5.4
EBITDA $   6.2

Adjustments (b) 1.2
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA - January 1, 2020 to February 29, 2020 $   7.4

22

Pro forma LTM Interest Coverage Ratio and Net Leverage Ratio
Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Unaudited

(a) Solely attributable to the legacy Primo business for the two months ended February 29, 2020.
(b) Projected remaining synergies run-rate for actions taken.
(c) Total debt as of April 3, 2021 of $1,451.7 million adjusted to exclude $69.7 million of finance lease obligations and $14.3 million of unamortized debt costs.
(d) Pro forma LTM Interest Coverage ratio defined as LTM pro forma synergized adjusted EBITDA divided by LTM interest expense.
(e) Pro forma LTM Net Leverage ratio defined as net debt (total debt, as adjusted, minus unrestricted cash) divided by LTM pro forma synergized adjusted EBITDA.

Source:  Primo Management

(+) (-)
2020 Q1 2021 Q1 2020 LTM

(in millions of U.S. dollars except financial ratios) Pro forma Reported Pro forma Pro forma

Adjusted EBITDA $   361.5 $   76.2 $   70.4 $   367.3
(+) Legacy Primo adjusted EBITDA (a) 7.4 - 7.4 -
(-) Impact of the 53rd week (3.9) - - (3.9)
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $   365.0 $   76.2 $   77.8 $   363.4

(+) Synergy adjustment (b) 10.0
Pro forma synergized adjusted EBITDA $   373.4

Interest expense as reported $   81.6 $   19.0 $   19.7 $   80.9

Total debt (c) $ 1,396.3

Unrestricted cash $   102.2

Pro forma LTM Interest Coverage ratio (d) 4.6x

Pro forma LTM Net Leverage ratio (e) 3.5x

	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22